indicated, nor are they meant to be indicative of the Company's anticipated combined financial position or future results of operations that the Company will experience after the acquisitions.

The historical consolidated financial statements have been adjusted to reflect factually supportable items that are directly attributable to the acquisition and, with respect to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
statements of operations, are expected to have a continuing impact on the results of operations of the combined company.

In connection with the post-acquisition integration of the operations of Banker Steel, HC2 anticipates that nonrecurring integration charges will be incurred. HC2 is not able to determine the timing, nature, and amount of
these charges as of the date of this filing. However, these charges will impact the results of operations of the combined company in the period in which they are incurred.

1

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2021
(in millions, except per share data amounts)

 HC2
Banker Steel (Note

4)
Pro Forma

Adjustments Ref. Financing Adjustments Ref. Pro Forma

Revenue $ 415.6 $ 197.5 $ — $ — $ 613.1
Cost of revenue 348.7 174.7 0.2 (7a) — 523.6
Gross profit 66.9 22.8 (0.2) — 89.5
Operating expenses

Selling, general and administrative 76.6 12.5 (2.3) (7b) — 86.8
Depreciation and amortization 8.7 0.5 4.0 (7c) — 13.2
Other operating expenses 0.2 — — — 0.2

(Loss) income from operations (18.6) 9.8 (1.9) — (10.7)
Other (expense) income:

Interest expense (33.8) (0.8) — 0.6 (7f) (34.0)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (12.4) — — — (12.4)
Income from equity investees 3.8 — — — 3.8
Other (expense) income (1.9) (0.4) — — (2.3)

(Loss) income before income taxes (62.9) 8.6 (1.9) 0.6 (55.6)
Income tax expense (3.7) (0.5) — (7e) — (4.2)

(Loss) income from continuing operations $ (66.6) $ 8.1 $ (1.9) $ 0.6 $ (59.8)

Loss per common share - continuing operations
Basic $ (0.82) $ (0.73)
Diluted $ (0.82) $ (0.73)

Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic 77.1 77.1
Diluted 77.1 77.1

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

2

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020
(in millions, except per share data amounts)

HC2

(Recast)
Banker Steel (Note

4)
Pro Forma

Adjustments Ref.
Financing

Adjustments Ref. Pro Forma

Revenue $ 716.9 $ 397.6 $ — $ — $ 1,114.5
Cost of revenue 588.5 338.6 2.2 (7a) — 929.3
Gross profit 128.4 59.0 (2.2) — 185.2
Operating expenses

Selling, general and administrative 145.4 31.6 (2.0) (7b) — 175.0
Depreciation and amortization 17.7 1.5 9.9 (7c) — 29.1
Asset impairment expense 13.5 — — — 13.5
Other operating (income) (20.0) — — — (20.0)

(Loss) income from operations (28.2) 25.9 (10.1) — (12.4)
Other (expense) income:

Interest expense (79.4) (3.0) — 3.0 (7f) (79.4)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (9.4) — — — (9.4)
Loss from equity investees (3.4) — — — (3.4)
Other income (expenses) 65.6 (0.8) — — 64.8

(Loss) income before income taxes (54.8) 22.1 (10.1) 3.0 (39.8)
Income tax expense (15.8) (0.6) (1.5) (7e) — (17.9)

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (70.6) $ 21.5 $ (11.6) $ 3.0 $ (57.7)

Loss per share - continuing operations
Basic $ (1.58) $ (1.33)
Diluted $ (1.58) $ (1.33)

Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic 50.3 50.3
Diluted 50.7 50.7

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

3

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(in millions, except as noted otherwise)

1.   Description of the Transaction

On May 27, 2021, HC2 Holdings, Inc. announced that DBM Global ("DBMG") completed the acquisition of 100% of the limited liability company membership interests of interest in Banker Steel. The purchase price for

[…]

This adjustment reflects the elimination of transaction costs incurred by DBMG that are directly attributable and factually supportable to the
Banker Acquisition but nonrecurring. (1.5) —

$ (2.3) $ (2.0)

(7c) Adjustments to Depreciation and amortization
This adjustment reflects the impact of amortization and depreciation related to acquired assets. $ 4.0 $ 9.9

(7e) Adjustment to Income tax (expense) benefit
This adjustment reflects the impact of the Banker Acquisition on income taxes. Due to the valuation allowance at HC2 Holdings, Inc. &
Subsidiaries, there is no provision for income taxes except for state taxes in certain jurisdictions that Banker Steel files separately. $ — $ (1.5)

Financing Adjustments

Adjustments included in the "Pro Forma Adjustments" column in the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and the year ended
December 31, 2020 are as follows:

June 30,
2021 December 31, 2020

Increase (decrease)
(7f) Adjustments to Interest expense

Adjustment to reflect interest expense on the refinancing of debt $ 0.6 $ 3.0

6

EPS Adjustments

Six Months Ended June 30, 2021
 As Filed Banker Steel Pro Forma Adjustments Financing Adjustments Pro Forma
(Loss) income from continuing operations $ (66.6) $ 8.1 $ (1.9) $ 0.6 $ (59.8)
Income attributable to noncontrolling interest and redeemable
noncontrolling interest 4.4 — — — 4.4
(Loss) income from continuing operations attributable to the Company (62.2) 8.1 (1.9) 0.6 (55.4)
Less: Preferred dividends, deemed dividends and repurchase gains 0.6 — — — 0.6
(Loss) income from continuing operations attributable to HC2 common
stockholders (62.8) 8.1 (1.9) 0.6 (56.0)

Earnings allocable to common shares:
Participating shares at end of period:

Weighted-average common stock outstanding 77.1 77.1
Unvested restricted stock — —
Preferred stock (as-converted basis) — —

Total 77.1 77.1

Percentage of loss allocated to:
Common stock 100.0 % 100.0 %
Unvested restricted stock — % — %
Preferred stock — % — %

Numerator for earnings per share, basic:
Net loss from continuing operations attributable to common stock,
basic $ (62.8) $ (56.0)

Net loss from continuing operations attributable to common stock,
diluted $ (62.8) $ (56.0)

Denominator for basic and dilutive earnings per share
Weighted average common shares outstanding - basic 77.1 77.1
Effect of assumed shares under treasury stock method for stock
options and restricted shares and if-converted method for convertible
instruments — —
Weighted average common shares outstanding - diluted 77.1 77.1

Loss per share - continuing operations
Basic $ (0.82) $ (0.73)
Diluted $ (0.82) $ (0.73)

7

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2021
 HC2 Recast Banker Steel Pro Forma Adjustments Financing Adjustments Pro Forma
(Loss) income from continuing operations $ (70.6) $ 21.5 $ (11.6) $ 3.0 $ (57.7)
Loss attributable to noncontrolling interest and redeemable
noncontrolling interest (6.1) — — — (6.1)
(Loss) income from continuing operations attributable to the Company (76.7) 21.5 (11.6) 3.0 (63.8)
Less: Preferred dividends, deemed dividends and repurchase gains 3.6 — — — 3.6
(Loss) income from continuing operations attributable to HC2 common
stockholders $ (80.3) $ 21.5 $ (11.6) $ 3.0 $ (67.4)

Earnings allocable to common shares:
Participating shares at end of period:

Weighted-average common stock outstanding 50.3 50.3
Unvested restricted stock — —
Preferred stock (as-converted basis) 0.4 0.4

Total 50.7 50.7

Percentage of loss allocated to:
Common stock 99.2 % 99.2 %
Unvested restricted stock — % — %
Preferred stock 0.8 % 0.8 %

Numerator for earnings per share
Net loss from continuing operations attributable to common stock,
basic $ (79.7) $ (66.9)

Net loss from continuing operations attributable to common stock,
diluted $ (80.3) $ (67.4)

Denominator for basic and dilutive earnings per share: